UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ;375 -

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXASE .~ W L i
SHERMAN DIVISION A PR
IN RE § ” Qﬁ{k
Altena, Johannes § 7/
Altena, Sandra L. § CASE NO. 00-43114-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT. APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the United
States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee, that the
Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the proposed
distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee applies for
commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved.

DATE: 07/11/02 Q2 ~—

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

Texas Bar No. 21102650

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 379-0790; Fax (214) 696-5455
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

st ok ok ot st ot st ok st ot ok e e o o s s ok ok o e e e s s s sk sk sk sk sk ok sk Ko ok ok ok sk ok ok ok sk oK oK o oK KoK KK oK KoK KoK KoK sk sk ok sk ok ok ok ke ok ke s ok ke s skl sk ok sk ok sk sk ke ke ok ek ok ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Date: % 2 7 -Jd 2 By: /é/




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
INRE §
Altena, Johannes §
Altena, Sandra L. § CASE NO. 00-43114-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not been
reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person

for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1




8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged from
office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: T 4 l6 . 2002.

Yo o

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2




%L€0 0l'es. €9°L12'9¥2

a3xyNO3ASNN W04 divd GamoTv
Q3U3IA0IA LNIDNd SWIV1I @3ANJ3IASNN SWIV1O d3dND3SNN

%GE %0€ %SC %0C %SL %0V %S %0

, %000 000 (D13 ‘401930 OL NYNLIYHIHLO
D %Y 62 01€G. divd SWIVTO a3¥NO3ASNN
‘ e %000 000 divd SWIV1D ALI¥OIdd

%000 000 divd SWIVTO a34no3s

%000 000 S1S02 ¥31dVHO HOId

%000 000 (013 'SaXVLISISNIIX3 31V1S3

%000 000 S1S09 1¥N0D

%000 000 S334 TYNOISSI40¥d ¥IHLO

%000 000 $334 AINHOLLY ¥3H10

%60°C 0S°€S S3ASNAdX3 TYNOISSIJ0Hd SINNIA

%61°€EC 00'6¥8 $334 TYNOISS3H0¥d SINHIL

%820} 00°'€92 S3ISN3IdX3 S.33LSNYL

%00°'SZ ¥5'6€9 NOISSINWOO S, 33LsnyL

‘S3ISN3IdX3 3LVv1S3

%0000} ¥1°855'C$ ‘S1dI303d v.1OL
‘WOONI 31V1is3

20-62-80 :03A0¥ddY 1SN 31va
VLLEP-00 :43EWNN ISV
VHANVS/SINNVHOT ‘VN3LTV :WVN ISV
‘SLNIWNOD .
14vaSsiamMm :331SNAL

AYVINANS 3SVI 1L¥0d3d TVNI4 S.331sSNAL



qQz0'L A

(9 uwno) ur junowy tejjod [€101)

TNE0AT

I eO Liem L1L1 #40dd HY

"giuouL 3XaU oY) U1 pajy aq o1 uodoi [euty :Z0/S1/b

"PasO[d ISED UAY) pue J3)jeaIay) pafl) oq 0) suondafqo swiel) (10/47/6) e teg Jof Juniem

1UONoE IS0 pue ‘afes Jo uLieay Jo aiep ‘Suipuad sionew pue ‘0r0qe pajdsfjal Jou ale yoiym Sulsold ased Sunoajje saniande ofe

00°0$ P1'855°C$ 00°005°€7Z$ 08'¥SL965$ (sanjep wmowyun Suipnoxg) STVLIOL
s198sY Suruieway Jo anjeA SSOID
umowyun) P1°8S V/N umoujun (n) syisoda 3s2123u] UoNNRJ-150d “H1
vd 00'005°C 00°00S‘C 000 uondQ 3901S €1
vd 000 va 000 $0'978 Auadord 1BU0SIag YO 7L
vd 000 vda 000 00001 sjpuuy 11
vid 000 vda 000 00°00¢ dng 7 s8utysiuang 9dbg 29430 01
vd 000 va 000 SL'BLE 3}001S "6
vd 000 va 000 00058 AI[om3[ puE sinj ‘g
vd 000 va 000 00°00S°1 [21eddy Suureap /1
vd 000 vd 000 000009 SpoOn) pue dINJLLIN] PIOYIsNOH 9
vd 000 va 000 00°005°t SJUNO2OY Nueg ul yse) g
vd 000 va 000 00001 pueH uo yse) ‘4
vd 000 vd 000 00°000°0L 18189 [BIY ¢
vd 000 vda 000 00"000°06 pea1Sswioy '
vid 000 vd 00°000°12¢ 00000527 PE3ISAWOH " [
ae1sg oy uopueqy (9yss=va (s150D JapQ pue sanjeA (K11ado1g (n) pa[npayasun) pue papnpayds)
$JSSY SULUIBWSY JO aN[BA SSOID) Aq paA1OaY uopueqy (e}y$5=vO ‘suonduiaxy ‘sualy ssa] pajnpayosuny uondLdsa(] 19SSy
/(W) paIolsTuiUpy AJ|n, 19SSy spun,/3[es pauopueqy ‘0)snu Aq pauiLLIgd( aNJBA) Juonndd
Auadoig an[eA 19N parewinsg
9 S ¥ £ [4 [
10/$¢/90 2re( ted swe[n 20/11/L0 :Sulpug poudd 104
00/80/T1 :a1e( Sunaol (B)1ve ] BIPUERS ‘BUY
Moo/t1/01  (9) parwauo) 10 (3) palid dre( SUUBYO[ “BUAN[Y ‘aWEN 2580
29)SNi], ‘Ueqsiop 'V BN :OWBN 39ISnu], dreys y pieuoct :28pnf Y v11€4-00 ‘ON 388D

1 a8ed

SASYD LASSY

LYOdTT ANV AI0DTY ALYAd0OUd ALV.LSH TVNAIAIANI

I W04




qQZ0°L “BA

:a8ed

10/57/90

00/80/C1

() o0/11/01

J9)SNU], “HBQSIOM 'V YIBN

HAIOAT

Z0/1€/L0 “(4AL) Hoday [eulq Jo s1eq papdafold 1uauny T0/1€/L0 (ML) Hoday [euLf Jo e pa193[old [eniu]

1a1e(] Jeg swie))

:a1e(] Sunool (B)1vE

:(9) paudauo)) 4o (3) pojLg a1eq

QWEN 99)Sni ],

SASVD LASSY
LIOdTd ANV QHODTH ALYIdOUd ALVLST TVNUIAIANI
I WidOAd

1unoade V1 JOI AaLione il spung--—-1 #dOdd T4
(ueysyy) 3oq 2uQ-—-11 #dOdd TA

UaB2 $6°8 1$@) 001§ 1eH PAY JO saieyS 0z--6 #dOUd T
00D ‘0[qang ul pue| Jo saIe mel ' p¢ [---€ #dOUd 9Y
uozuef 97 $141---7 #d0¥d T4

T eIpUES ‘BUAY
SouuRyOf ‘BU[Y IDWEN 958))

dieyg -y preuo 98pnf  SAA Y11E6-00 “ON 3580



qz0’L “PA LXTNY04T

P1°8ss’c  § [eloL
$1°855°C uf s1oJsuel], 7
000 u spaunsafpy o
0§°206 $ [e10L
000 $ [e101qng
000 mQ s1osurl}] O
000 mQ spsunsnfpy o 000 s3unsoq 1sa19Mm] O
05'206 S¥YD 1 00°0 susodaq 0
000 piemio] aouejey [9860LYSLE IUNONDY
ﬁ
5 —
$9°659°1 $9°559°1 JUNO0dY VAN WOL U] J9JSuer], 80TO1THSLEH 199V WO 13Jsuel] 20/61/90
STTSL X1 ‘seled
Z7g Mg ‘aue AUS 0565
20/20/40 Pep 19p10 1od *'d ‘SUI[{0)) 19[S
00°0 0$°206 93, Aswiony HEQSIO M, "V BN 101000 T0/ST/VO
05206 0S°C06 Iojsued] spun] yueg S0TOITPSLEH WOV WOY Ijsuel] 20/pT/¥0
000 @AV MI04 HONVIVE
(8) soue[eg (g) sioysuelj, (€3] ($) sAP3YD () 3s219] ($) susodaqg uonoesuel] JO uondussaq 1U0L,] PAAIROSY / OL Pred 20U3IYIY e
Moy sjuduysnipy 10 034D UONOBSURL]
01 6 8 L 9 S v € z 1
:(a1qesyjdde J1) puog aesedss
00°000°00€  § :(amunp 9sed 1ad) puog 1ojuejg Z0/11/L0 :Surpug pouad 10]
TspESHs-1T ‘ON I JoAedxe]
ONIADTHD TVIINTD 19860LFSLE QUMY JUNOIDY ] BIpUES ‘BU|Y
BOLIAUWY JO Yueg wWeN jueq SOUUBYO[ ‘BUIIY ‘aUIRN] 358D
ST “UEQSIOM 'V HHEW EUUNES RN SAq  vlier-00 "ON 352D

THOOAY SINFWASANASIA ANV SLAIFOFA HSVD HLVLSH

Poosed 7 NJOA



qz0°'L MPA LXTWHOAT
000 ¥9'559°1- Igysuel], unsod [eur] 19860LSLE# 1008 0} 1JSUEL], 20/61/90
$9°659°1 860 INVE WOYA A.0F LSTIALNI eILIALY JO jueq 4 20/61/90
99°'$59°1 891 00T°[ MY 13U BoLAUY JO yueg 14! T0/1€/50
86°TS9°L 1e'C 001 ey IsuNU] BOLIAUY JO jueq 4! 20/0€/70
L9°059°1 0§°706~ Iajsuel] spunf yueg 19860LPSLE# 100V O Jajsuel] 20/¥Tv0
LI'€SST 69°C 00T 1 ey 1sa1au] BOLIUY JO ueq ¥l 20/6T/€0
8055 €6'C 00S°T ey Isa1d3u] BOUIAWY JO Jued 4! T0/8T/70
SSLYST yTe 00S'1 e sty BJLIAY JO yuedq 14 Co/1e/10
| £ 229 voe 0061 ey Isaup BOLAY JO Mueq 14! 10/1¢/C1
LO'IPS'T L9°€ 00§°1 21ey Isatuyp BOLISIY JO yueq 4 10/0¢/11
Ob'LEST [5:24 001°C ey s BOLISUIY JO yueq 4 1o/1¢/01
6S'TEST 80V 001°C ey Isatauy BOLIDWIY JO Yueq 4 10/87/60
1$'828°C 124 001°C ey 152133U] EOLIAY JO juey ¥l 10/1€/80
00'vCS'T 9y 001°7 ey Isa139u] ESUAUY JO Jueg 14 10/1€/L0
9€°618°C oy 001°C 1By 1s1u] VORIV 40 JINVd 4 10/62/90
91'S18°C 10°¢ 0S€°C ey Isaa] VORIV 40 JINVd 4} 10/1¢/S0
S1'0IST 00°'S 0Sg°C A1ey 1sa19u] VORIFIY 40 JINVE 14 10/0E/¥0
$1°608°C 1284 0SE°C ALY 1sa9u] VORIHWY J0 JINVd vl [0/0€/£0
T£'005°C wo YNV WOIA 40T 1STITINI VOREIWY 40 ANVE 4! 10/82/20
16ZSL X1 ‘seiied
056 AMMS “pyd HOD OLLTI
00°005°C 00°00S°Z 1013 WOL] JURUI NG Ys19H g uesng €l 10/9T/T0
000 AV MAOI AONVTIVE

(g) douejeqg ($) s1opsuer] % ($) s303uD (§) 15219901 ($) snsoda uonoesuei] JO uonduasaqg wWoL{ Par9ay / OL pied oYY aed

Junod’dy sjusugsnpy 10 YAy uonoesueL],

0l 6 8 L 9 S 14 € 4 [
:(ajqeotjdde 1) puog ajeredag
00°000°00¢  § :(muy ases 1ad) puog 1aurig 20/11/L0 :Buipuy pouad 104
TSYEsy8-1c 10N ([ 1oAedxe],
SONIAVS TVIINTD 80701THSLE HIqUINN M09y ] BIpUBS ‘BUNY
BOUSWLY JO yueg aeN yueg SaUUBYO[ ‘RUSYY SWEN 958D
21STU L “UEqSIOM 'V NI EUTINEE T Sud $1IEP-00 KINE] o)

z a8ed

QAODAY SINTFINISYNASIA ANV SLdIFADTY HSVD ALVISH



qz0°L oA IXTNYO4T

v9'ss9’l  $ Jouefeq 1101 19N 8T9Ll’s § e,
P1'855°T uf s1ojsuel] 7
000 uf sjuawmsnipy o
ro09¥'c  $ [EI0L
PISSST  § [eogns
P1°855°C mQ siopsuel] ¢
000 nQ swaumsnpy o y1'8s s3usoq 1S910M] /]
05°206 Y3 | 00°008°C susoda@ |
000 plesmiog aouefeg sfero ], Hoday
vigss’T  §$ L2BAN
00°0 uj sigJsuel], o
000 uf sjusunsnipy ¢
¥1'855°C $ [®0L
yI'sssc  $ eogns
P1'855C mQ sIgfsuel], ¢
000 nQ syusunsnipy o $1'8S s3unsoq 1sa10] /1
000 YYD 0 00°005°C susodog |
000 Ppleamlog douefeg 80Z0IZPSLE WMOIY
- _
($) aouejeg ($) s1gysuei] ) ($) syoaud (§) 1591001 ($) snsodaq uopdesuelf, JO uondudsac WL PaAISdY / OL Pled QU Seq
nodIYy sjusunsn(py 10 YOI uonoesuel],
— o1 6 8 L 9 s b ¢ z I —
:(ajqeorjdde j1) puog ayetedag
00°000°00€  $ :(muy ased 1od) puogd 1uelg Z0/11/L0 :3urpug pouad 104
ZSPESHS-1T 10N ([ JoKedxe],
SONIAVS TVIINID 80Z01THSLE JI2QUINN MOJDY ] eIpUES ‘BUS)Y
BOLILLY JO yueg raweN] yueg SOUUBYO[ ‘BUIY 1aweN ase)
9QISTUL UBASIOM "V JeW BWEN 3sNLL Ry (ed P11€4-00 “ON 358D

@IO0DTY SINFNWASANASIA ANV SLAADHT HSVD ALVLSH

€ 9% 7 W4O04



SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF July 11, 2002
A.RECEIPTS $2,558.14

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors $+0.00
(2) Administrative $ +902.50
(3) Priority $+0.00
(4) Other $+0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $902.50

CURRENT BALANCE $1.655.64



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts

$2,558.14 25% of First $5,000
Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 10% of Next $45,000
Less -45,000.00 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -950,000.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance 0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMMISSION

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Photocopy/Duplication Expense
Legal Assistant
Postage

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of
the debtor.

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 00-43114 DRS

Debtor: Altena, Johannes

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows:

Less -
Balance
Less -
Balance
Less -

Balance

$2,558.14
$2,558.14
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED:

Less Previously Paid Compensation:

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED:

02/26/01

05/15/01

08/17/01

11/20/01

03/05/02

06/15/02

07/11/02
07/11/02

07/11/02

COMPDETL

25% of First $5,000
($1,250 Maximum)
10% of Next $45,000
($4,500 Maximum)
5% of Next $950,000
($47,500 Maximum)
3% of Balance

2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES

The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:
LA: Legal Assistant 1 @ 60.0000
Input properties, open file, open savings account, prepare deposit
LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 60.0000
Reconcile bank statements

LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 60.0000
Reconcile bank statements

LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 60.0000
Reconcile bank statements

LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 60.0000
Reconcile bank statements

LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 60.0000
Reconcile bank statements

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 40 pages @ 0.2000 / page

LA: Legal Assistant 1.5 @ 60.0000
Transfer funds; prepare final report; supplemental final report

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 15.0000 / charge

Expense Summary

$2,558.14
$639.54

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$639.54
$0.00

$639.54

$60.00

$18.00

$18.00

$18.00

$18.00

$18.00

$8.00
$90.00

$15.00

Printed: 07/11/02 11:12 AM  Ver: 7.02b



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 00-43114 DRS
Debtor: Altena, Johannes

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 40 pages @ 0.20 / page $8.00

LA: Legal Assistant 4 @ 60.00 $240.00

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 15.00 / charge $15.00

TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED: $263.00
Less Previously Paid Expenses: $0.00
TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED: $263.00
TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $902.54

DATED: 07/11/02

SIGNED & — ~___ TRUSTEE: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

COMPDETL Printed: 07/11/02 11:12 AM  Ver: 7.02b



6.

7

. 11 U.S.C. Sec.507(a)(1)
Court Costs and Fees

. 11 U.S.C. Sec.503(b)(1)(A)
Preservation of estate

A. Transportation

B. Storage

C. Wages

D. Estate Share FICA
E. Insurance

F. Upkeep

G. Others (itemize)

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A.Compensation of Trustee
B.Expenses of Trustee
C.Compensation of
Attorney to Trustee

Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

U.S. Trustee fees

. Other (list)

TOTALS:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) 3) 4
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $ $
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
639.54 639.54 0.00 639.54
263.00 263.00 0.00 263.00
902.50 902.50 902.50 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

$1.805.04 $1.805.04 $902.50

$902.54



SCHEDULE C-2

Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property $0.00
Title Insurance Policy $0.00
Escrow Fee $0.00
Realtor's Fee $0.00
Filling Fee $0.00 $0.00



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount
No. Claimed Determined Allowed

Previously
Paid

Due

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No.

Name of Creditor




PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE

SCHEDULE E

FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1 (2) (3) 4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$

. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection”

Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. 507(a)7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Other: No Basis

TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:
Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $246.,217.63
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: §




EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 00-43114
Debtor Name: Altena, Johannes

Page 1
Claim Class Sequence

Date: July 16, 2002

Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
0 Mark A. Weisbart Administrative $902.50 $902.50 $0.00
221 Kessler Collins, P.C.

222 5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, TX 75225
00001 Hatchet East Homeowners Assoc. Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

PO Box 19941 Order disallowing

Colorado City, CO 81019
00002 Texans Credit Union Unsecured $43,030.18 $0.00 $43,030.18
400 Legal Account Department
400 PO Box 853912

Richardson, TX 75085-3912
00003 Hurley State Bank Unsecured $687.09 $0.00 $687.09
400 DBA: Accente Credit Plan
400 PO Box 7004

Sioux Falls, SD 57117
00004 Midland Creddit Management, Inc. Unsecured $2,256.65 $0.00 $2,256.65
400 5775 Roscoe Court
400 San Diego, CA 92123
00005 American Express Travel Related Unsecured $14,215.31 $0.00 $14,215.31
400 Services Co., Inc.
400 c/o Becket & Lee, LLP

PO Box 3001

Malvern, PA 19355-0701
00006 World Financial Network National Bank Unsecured $900.53 $0.00 $900.53
400 PO Box 182124
400 Columbus, Ohio 43218-2124
00007 Birch Telecom Unsecured $101.69 $0.00 $101.69
400 PO Box 927
400 Emporia, KS 66801
00008 American Express Centruion Bank Unsecured $3,752.77 $0.00 $3,752.77
400 c/o Becket & Lee, LLP
400 PO Box 3001

Malvern, PA 19355-0701
00009 Citibank (South Dakota), NA Unsecured $6,273.41 $0.00 $6,273.41
400 Citibank/CHOICE
400 Exception Payment Processing

PO Box 6303

The Lakes, NV 88901-6305
00010 David W. Dupree Unsecured $175,000.00 $0.00 $175,000.00
400 2402 Hwy. 121 #3105 Agreed Order
400 Bedford, TX 76021
00011 Ethos Day Spas, Inc. Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 2402 Hwy 121 Order disallowing
400 Ste. 3105

Bedford, TX 76021
00012 Cardservice International, Inc. Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 PO Box 5180 Order disallowing
400 Simi Valley, CA 93062

Printed: 07/16/02 09:58 AM  Ver: 7.02b

CREGISTR



EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 00-43114 Page 2 Date: July 16, 2002
Debtor Name: Altena, Johannes Claim Class Sequence
Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
Case Totals: $247,120.13 $902.50 $246,217.63

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGISTR Printed: 07/16/02 09:58 AM  Ver: 7.02b



¢ | s
(i\' Eastern District of Te£:;*

- CLAIMS REGISTER

10/22/01 Last Date to File Claims: 06/25/01 00-43114 drs Page 1
Last Date'to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 09/24/01

Sandra L. Altena

Johannes Altena

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 1 Filed: 04/09/01 Filed Amt: o%yaL,r;RMﬂjoﬁ
. 150.00 s
Hatchet East Homeowners Assoc. ””rwkjefql
PO Box 19941 Aisallor
Colorado City, CO 81019 ! palll+ - R ,
No: 2 Filed: 04/10/01 Filed Amt: o%zbk
. 43,030.18 g 123l oloc.
Texans Credit Union
Legal Account Department - Ohsuliag
PO Box 853912 C;;L<;23{4j£
Richardson, TX 75085-3912 ‘ L2l /)
No: 3 Filed: 05/14/01 Filed Amt:
, 687.09 g
Hurley State Bank I Ok
DBA: Accente Credit Plan .
PO Box 7004
Sioux Falls, SD 57117
No: 4 Filed: 05/21/01 Filed Amt:
i 2,256.65 g ~
Midland Creddit Management, Inc. ‘bC)F(

5775 Roscoe Court
San Diego, CA 92123

No: 5 Filed: 05/24/01 Filed Amt: o
| -

American Express Travel Related N
Services Co., Inc. é;JQéZ§£CK41Q/Lj
c/o Becket & Lee, LLP

PO Box 3001 . )
Malvern, PA 19355-0701

No: 6 Filed: 05/29/01 Filed Amt:

900.53 g
World Financial Network National Q)L(
PO Box 182124
Columbus, Ohio 43218-2124

No: 7 Filed: 05/29/01 Filed Amt:

Birch Telecom
PO Box 927
Emporia, KS 66801



(“(K Y
. Eastern District of Tehud'
CLAIMS REGISTER

10/22/01 Last Date to File Claims: 06/25/01 00-43114 drs Page 2
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 09/24/01

Sandra L. Altena

Johannes Altena

Name and Address of Claimant Amdunt of Claims Remarks
' Filed and Allowed
No: 8 Filed: 06/04/01 Filed Amt:
‘ 3,752.77 g
American Express Centruion Bank A Q)F{
c/o Becket & Lee, LLP
PO (Jx 3001 :
Malvern, PA 19355-0701
No: 9 Filed: 06/25/01 Filed Amt:
6,273.41 g

Citibank (South Dakota), NA L<
Citibank/CHOICE oFf
Exception Payment Processing
PO Box 6305
The Lakes, NV 88901-6305
No: 10 Filed: 06/25/01 Filed Amt: O%,e for —1nsfl

. 20971 g Cloc. ~Cru] 4,
David W. Dupree (500 collto
2402 Hwy. 121 #3105 20%, 5 u 1o
Bedford, TX 76021
No: 11 Filed: 06/25/01 Filed Amt: ~lag

188,800.00 s ° 54t doc.
Ethos Day Spas, Inc. €4ﬁ1¢€
2402 Hwy 121 ot
Ste. 3105 : Aphui oy
Bedford, TX 76021
No: 12 Filed: 09/21/01 Filed Amt: b - B Dude

50.00 g °d"’“+m

Cardservice International, Inc.
PO Box 5180
Simi Valley, CA 93062



: FILED

Mark A. Weisbart APRZ212 4.5 BANERC: Y COURT

Texas Bar No. 21102650 boz ToeTERR DG inT OF TX. |

Kessler & Callins :

5950 Sherry Lane, #222 2002 APR -2 AW & ol

Dailas, Texas 75225 T .
.-LLHF\'L: (_‘,.‘\:J\I(UI)IC\

Ph ber: (214) 37 =
one number: (214) 379-6790 COJRT

Fax number: (214) 696-5455
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE : .
W DEPLTY

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

s EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS .
SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: §
§
ALTENA, JOHANNES, § CASE NO. 00-43114
ALTENA, SANDRA § Chapter 7
: !
DEBTORS. §

ORDER APPROVING FIRST AND FINAL APPLICATION
OF TRUSTEE AND TRUSTEE’S COUNSEL FOR PAYMENT
F FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT F EXP
Came on to be heard the Trustee’s First.and Final Application of Trustee and Trustee’s
Counse! for Payment of Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses and, after appropriate notice and
opportunity for hearing, the Court finds the Application should be approved. Therefore, itis

ORDERED that Kessler & Collins and Trustee are awarded fees of $849.00 and cxpenses

of $53.50.

DATED=W;_£&?\
&n. Donald R. Sharp -

U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

000096 61302-96-2087




IN RE
Altena, Johannes
Altena, Sandra L.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
§
§
§ CASE NO. 00-43114-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report of Proposed
Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered Orders which have become final, and which dispose of all Objections to Claims, all objections to the
Trustee's Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which must be determined by the Court
before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such distribution unless
written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States Trustee.

L.

2.

Date: /g AR

BALANCE ON HAND $1,655.64
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $902.54

TO BE PAID *(NOTE)

SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00

*(NOTE)

PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00

*(NOTE)

UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $753.10

*(NOTE)

OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00

PAID *(NOTE)

TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $1,655.64
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Mark A. Weisbart
Chapter 7 Trustee




PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 00-43114 Page 1 Date: July 11, 2002
Debtor Name: Altena, Johannes \ Altena, Sandra L.
Claim#  Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $1,655.64
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee Admin $639.54 $0.00 $639.54 $639.54 $1,016.10
COMPENSATION
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee Admin $263.00 $0.00 $263.00 $263.00 $753.10
EXPENSES
0 Mark A. Weisbart Admin 221 $902.50 $902.50 $0.00 $0.00 $753.10
00002 Texans Credit Union Unsec 400 $43,030.18 $0.00 $43,030.18 $131.62 $621.48
00003 Hurley State Bank Unsec 400 $687.09 $0.00 $687.09 $2.10 $619.38
00004 Midland Creddit Management, Unsec 400 $2,256.65 $0.00 $2,256.65 $6.90 $612.48
Inc.
00005 American Express Travel Related  Unsec 400 $14,215.31 $0.00 $14,215.31 $43.48 $569.00
00006 World Financial Network National Unsec 400 $900.53 $0.00 $900.53 $2.75 $566.25
Bank
00007 Birch Telecom Unsec 400 $101.69 $0.00 $101.69 $0.31 $565.94
00008 American Express Centruion Bank Unsec 400 $3,752.77 $0.00 $3,752.77 $11.48 $554.46
00009 Citibank (South Dakota), NA Unsec 400 $6,273.41 $0.00 $6,273.41 $19.19 $535.27
00010 David W. Dupree Unsec 400 $175,000.00 $0.00 $175,000.00 $535.27 $0.00
<< Totals >> $248,022.67 $902.50 $247,120.17 $1,655.64 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this

proposed distribution.

PROPDIST

Printed: 07/11/02 11:33 AM  Ver: 7.02b



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: JOHANNES & SANDRA / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 00-43114
ALTENA /
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

MARK WEISBART 5950 SHERRY LANE  SUITE 222 DALLAS, TX 75225

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
MARK WEISBART 639.54 263.00
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$2558.14 $ 902.50 $ 1655.64

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 246217.63

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
INRE §
Altena, Johannes §
Altena, Sandra L. § CASE NO. 00-43114-DRS
§ ‘CHAPTER 7
DEBTORC(S). §

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

6 The Trustee has filed a Final Report along with Applications for Compensation and a Report of Proposed Distribution.
Notice of the filing of such Final Report and Applications were given to the creditors in this proceeding and any objections, if filed,
have been resolved. After having reviewed said Final Report and Applications, it hereby ordered that the Final Report is approved and
trustee is authorized to make disbursements with his Report of Proposed Distribution and as described below:

1. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed compensation of $639.54, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

2. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed reimbursement of $263.00, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

Date:

HONORABLE Donald R. Sharp
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



